Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release and Discharge of Security Interest in Patents	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Calyon New York Branch	08/25/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kuhlman Electric Corporation
Street Address:	101 Kuhlman Boulevard
City:	Versailles
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40383

Name:	KEC Acquisition Corporation
Street Address:	101 Kuhlman Boulevard
City:	Versailles
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40383

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4573757
Patent Number:	5319341
Patent Number:	5576682
Patent Number:	5655292
Patent Number:	6680616
Patent Number:	5362006
Patent Number:	5353494
Patent Number:	7030602
Patent Number:	5488344
Patent Number:	5306086
	PATENT

REEL: 021428 FRAME: 0937

500629772

45737.

TH \$1320

I Barrary and a second	====================================
Patent Number:	5273246
Patent Number:	5248952
Patent Number:	5016832
Patent Number:	4917318
Patent Number:	4901773
Patent Number:	4896839
Patent Number:	4875277
Patent Number:	4833436
Patent Number:	4779812
Patent Number:	4771957
Patent Number:	4765861
Patent Number:	4761629
Patent Number:	4741484
Patent Number:	4699184
Patent Number:	4683919
Patent Number:	4665952
Patent Number:	4494102
Patent Number:	4468058
Patent Number:	4371154
Patent Number:	4059329
Patent Number:	4125750
Patent Number:	4194806
Patent Number:	4010437

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)755-7306

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-326-3717

Email: nazoubek@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy A. Zoubek, Esq., Jones Day

Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	478503-605001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy A. Zoubek

Total Attachments: 5

source=Patent release#page1.tif

source=Patent release#page2.tif source=Patent release#page3.tif source=Patent release#page4.tif source=Patent release#page5.tif

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Patent Security Interest Release and Discharge") dated August 25, 2008, is made by Calyon New York Branch, as administrative agent under the Credit Agreement and Patent Agreement (each as defined below) (in such capacities, the "Administrative Agent") for the Lenders (as defined below) in favor of Kuhlman Electric Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Kuhlman") and KEC Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("KEC", and KEC and Kuhlman, individually an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors"). Except as otherwise provided herein, capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth (or incorporated) in the Credit Agreement (as is defined below).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS.

WHEREAS, Kuhlman, as borrower, and KEC and Subsidiaries of Kuhlman from time to time party there to, as guarantors, entered into that certain credit agreement, dated as of August 21, 2007, as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Credit Agreement"), with the lenders from time to time a party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") and the Administrative Agent for the Lenders (the Administrative Agent, in such capacity, and the Lenders are collectively referred to herein as the "Lender Group");

WHEREAS, the Obligors entered into that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of August 21, 2007 (the "Patent Agreement"), with Administrative Agent in order to secure the security interests granted to the Lender Group under the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Patent Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") on September 25, 2007, at Reel/Frame 019872/0178; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in Patents and Patent Licenses;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. Release and Discharge Security. The Administrative Agent hereby forever releases and discharges, on its behalf and on behalf of the Lender Group, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, the security interest in and to all of the Obligors' right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and Patent Licenses.

SECTION 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record this Patent Security Interest Release and Discharge.

NYI-4112292v4

SECTION 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Security Interest Release and Discharge shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Interest Release and Discharge may be executed in separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

NYI-4112292v4 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Patent Security Interest Release and Discharge or caused this Patent Security Interest Release and Discharge to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CALY	ON NEW YORK BRANCH,
as Adm	inistrative Agent
Ву:	Ully Uml
Name:	MARK TRUNITURA
Title: _	MD
Ву:	Im Craumi
Name:	Elvis Granoviz

Title: Director

Schedule A

Patents

Patent No.	Description of Patent	Date of Patent
4573757	Transformer Bushing	03/04/1986
5319341	Toroidal Core	06/07/1994
5576682	Fuse Holder and Method for Assembling	11/19/1996
5655292	Method for Assembling a Fuse Holder	08/12/1997
6680616	In-Service Testing of Current Transformers	01/20/2004
5362006	Segment removal assembly for winding	11/08/1994
5353494	Method for assembling a distribution transformer with conforming layers	10/11/1994
7030602	Testing of current transformers	06/25/2004 (filed)
5488344	Toroidal Transformer Insulation Preforms	11/03/1992 (filed)
5306086	Spring Assembly with Interconnecting Annular Plates	10/29/1992 (filed)
5273246	Hanger Bracket for Distribution Transformer	09/17/1992 (filed)
5248952	Transformer Core and Method for Finishing	01/14/1992 (filed)
5016832	Method and Apparatus for Winding an Amorphous Magnetic Toroidal Transformer Core	05/20/1990 (filed)
4917318	Apparatus for Fabricating a Low Voltage Winding for a Toroidal Transformer	05/20/1988 (filed)
4901773	High Voltage Coil Winding Machine	10/24/1988 (filed)
4896839	Apparatus and Method for Winding a Strip of	04/11/1988 (filed)
	Material into an Arcuate Elongate Passage	` ,
4875277	Formed Metal Core Blocking Method	10/12/1988 (filed)
4833436	Formed Metal Core Blocking	09/12/1986 (filed)
4779812	Toroidal Electric Transformer and Method of Producing Same	01/15/1987 (filed)
4771957	Apparatus and Method for Fabricating a Low Voltage Winding for a Toroidal Transformer	05/06/1987 (filed)
4765861	Apparatus and Method for Winding a Toroidal Magnetic Core onto a Bobbin for a Toroidal Transformer	02/06/1985 (filed)
4761629	Injection Moldable Core Insulation Tubes	09/18/1986 (filed)
4741484	Apparatus and Method for Winding a Magnetic Core for Toroidal Transformer	02/06/1987 (filed)
4699184	Apparatus and Method for Fabricating a High Voltage Winding for a Toroidal Transformer	05/15/1986 (filed)
4683919	Apparatus and Method for Fabricating a High Voltage Winding for a Toroidal Transformer	05/15/1986 (filed)
4665952	Apparatus and Method for Fabricating a Low Voltage Winding for a Toroidal Transformer	10/17/1984 (filed)
4494102	Transformer Core and Method and Apparatus for	08/31/1982 (filed)

NYI-4112292v4

Patent No.	Description of Patent	Date of Patent
	Forming Same	
4468058	Locking Fuel Cap	03/28/1983 (filed)
4371154	Spring Assembly and Method for Manufacture Thereof	12/31/1981 (filed)
4059329	Double Bushing Well with Cantilever Load Supporting Legs	11/22/1977
4125750	High Voltage Electrical Switch	11/14/1978
4194806	Connector	03/25/1980
4010437	Fuse Holders for Transformers	03/01/1977 (filed)

NYI-4112292v4

RECORDED: 08/25/2008